RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

10-04-2000

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Pleas 1. Name of conveying party(ies): The Stearns & Foster Bedding Company	101479488
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association 03-27-☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnersh ☐ U.S. Patent & TMOfc/☐ Other ☐ Additional names of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ yes ☐ no	Street Address: One Office Parkway City Trinity
3. Nature of Conveyance	State North Carolina Zip: 27370 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Other North Carolina Limited Liability Company
1,1	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? yes no frademark Registration No(s) 158,129 ched? Yes No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: James A. Dimitrijevs, Esq. Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP 800 Superior Avenue - Suite 1400 Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2688 CERTIFICATE OF MAILING Date: 3/23/00 I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope with sufficient postage addressed to: Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks, 2900 Crystal Drive, Arlington, Va., 22202-3513. JOLONIA STOTH (Typed or Printed Name)	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Total Fee Due Any deficiencies in the enclosed fees. 8. Deposit account number: 03-0172 The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge our deposit account for any deficiencies in the enclosed fees. (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information original document. James A. Dimitrijevs Name of Person Signing Signature	ion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the

40.00 CH

{YST0084.DOC;1}

TRADEMARK REEL: 002151 FRAME: 0559

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)
)
COUNTY OF RANDOLPH)

WHEREAS, THE STEARNS & FOSTER BEDDING COMPANY ("Assignor"), a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at One Office Parkway, Trinity, North Carolina 27370, is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the trademark COMFORT CLOUD applied to mattresses and box springs and the U.S. registration therefor, Reg. No. 1,158,129 (the "Trademark").

AND WHEREAS, SEALY TECHNOLOGY LLC ("Assignee"), a North Carolina limited liability company having its principal place of business at One Office Parkway, Trinity, North Carolina 27370, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark, along with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark; all rights of action arising from the Trademark; all claims for damages by reason of past, present, or future infringement of the Trademark; and the right to sue and collect damages for such infringement, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit and for its successors and assigns as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002151 FRAME: 0560

Date:, 2000
THE STEARNS & FOSTER BEDDING COMPANY
By: Kenneth L. Walker Title: Vice President, General Counsel & Secretary
Subscribed and sworn to before me on <u>February 17</u> , 2000.
Notary Public: Doth are Wighauth
My Commission Expires: 5Q4 00
No. Att. Account

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its

Beth Anne Highsmith, Notary Public Davidson County, North Carolina My Commission Expires 5/24/2000

RECORDED: 03/27/2000

duly authorized officers.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002151 FRAME: 0561